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Jenuary 7, 1936

Mr, F. C. GILLETTE,
County Commissioner,
Victor, Idaho

Dear Mr. Gillette:

Bill Hynes was in the office yesterday and advised me thatd
the impression had gone out in your vieinity that the Teton Basin
reservoir project was dead, which [ promptly essured him was not the
case, I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter which I wrote to Dr.
Elwood liead, U. 8., Commissioner of Reclamation, under date of December
13, 1035, with reference to the Teton Basin situation, and a copy of
his reply dated December 20th, from which it appears that my reference
to the lands in Wyoming to be benefited by the comstruction of this
reservolr confused him as to the location of the reservoir. I am
also enclosing copy of a letter which I have written to Dootor Mead
today with reference to the situation., I am also taking this matter
up with the Idaho Delegation in Congress and hope to secure favorable
action upon the Teton site in the near future.

Assuring you and the people of the Teton Basin that I am
anxious to cooperate with you in every way possible looking to the :
relief of the distressing conditions existing in your county, and with
kindest personal regards to you all, I am

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclama tion
RWF/mt
Enc.




January 7, 1986

Hon. ELSOOD MEAD,
U. S. Comnissioner of Reclamation,
Washington, D. C,

Dear Doctor iead:

I have your letter dated December 20, 1935, in reply to mine
of December 13th, in which you sey that a satisfectory reservolr site
appears to exist on Teton River, but thet there is no assurance that
the reservoir can be constructed with the aveiladble funds, end that
the situation is further complicated by the fact that the storage will
not be within the State of Idaho, from which I infer that the reference
in my letter to the inclusion of certain lands in Wyoming in the :
Fremont-ladison Irrigation PDistrict confused you as to the location
-of the reservoir. What I had in mind wes the construction of the
so-called "Teton Basin reservoir,"” in Teton County, Idaho, to store
something like 50,000 acre feet of water %o relieve the shortage
existing in Teton County and & small acre=ge just over the line in
Wyoming, included in the Teton Basin area.

As you know, the situation in Teton County is a very
distressing one and hecame so acute last season thet the State wes
forced to send the militia into that district to enforce the law with
reference to the distribution andiuse of water.

If it is true thet your Department has passed favorably upon
the reservoir site mentioned, I sincerely trust that you will see your
way clear to lend your efforts toward the construction of this reservoir
at the earliest possible date, and I know that the water users of the
Upper Snake River Valley will appreciate anything you may be asble to do
to further their interests,

With kindest personal regards, end compliments of the season,
I am

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation
RWF/mt



January 8, 1936

Hon. WILLIAM E. BORAH,
The United States Senate,
Washington, D. C.

Ky dear Senator Borah:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter addressed to
Hon. Elwood Mead, U. S. Commissioner of Reclammtion, under
date of December 13, 1935, with reference to the conmstruction
of the so~-called "Peton Basin reservoir," in Teton Oounty, Idabo,
to store something like 50,000 agre feet of water to relieve
the shortage existing in Teton County and a small acreage just
over the line in Wyoming, ineluded in tho Teton Basin m-.
for your information.

As you know, the situation in Teton County ia a very
distressing one and became so acute last season that the State
was forced to send the militia into that district to enforce the
law with reference to the distribution and use of water.

I sincerely trust that you will lend your efforts toward
the construction of this reservoir at the earliest possidle date,
and you may be assured that the water users of the Upper Snake
River Valley will appreciate anything you may be able to do to
further their interests.

Very truly yours,

Commiss ioner of Reclamation

RWF/mt
Enc.
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Jamuary 13, 1936

Mr. R, W. Faris,
Commissioner of Reclemation,
Boise 9 Idaho.

Dear Mr. Faris:

Your letter of January 8, enclosing copy of letter to Dr.
Elwood Mead, with reference to the Teto n Basin Reservoir,
has been received.

I em very much interested in this matter amd propose to do
everything I can to assist in securing the adoption of the
project.s I have just arrived at the capital after a rather
strenuous trip, and shall take the matter up with Dr. Mead
at the first opportunity. I am keeping your letter before
for use when a conference is had on the matter.

Sincerely yours,

CIW-LH

COINAGE, WEIGHTS, AND MEASURES

; RTCEIVED
' JAN 18 1936
SLPARTNCNT OF RECLAMATION
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January 14, 1936

Mr. R, W, Faris
Commissioner of Reclamation
State House

Boise, Idaho

Dear Mr. Faris:

This will acknowledge and thank you for
your letter of January 8 with enclosed letter to
Dr. Mead regarding the construction of the Teton
Basin reservoir,

I have conferred with Dr. Mead with
reference to this matter, and you may be assured
that I will do everything I can to expedite the
construction of this reservoir,

With regards and best wishes,

Very sincerely yours,

e~
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Hon., R. W. Faris;
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.
My dear Mr. Faris:

I have yours of the 8th with enclosures,
relative to the Teton Basin Reservoir.

As you know I have been very interested
in this matter for some time. You may be assured, Mr.
Faris, that I shall be glad to cooperate and do every-

thing in my power to be of assistance.

Thank you very much for writing me,

Very sincerely,

JAN 18 1630
DEPARTML!.T OF RECLAMATION

S RTOETVED
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TETON OIL COMPANY

VICTOR, IDAHO

Jan - 15the 19364
RECEIVED
Mr Robert W Ferrise | oap
Commissioner Of Reclamation. ! JAN 17 1636
Beiss, Tdahe. { DEPARTYENT OF SECLAMATION
. ;’Mw:.—\ G L %"

Dear Mr Ferris;-

I thank you very much for your letter of the ®th, inclosing
copies of correspondence between your self and Dr. Mead. I assure you
I appreciate your attitude in our water diffivulties, and trust you
are successful in bringing about the necessary developments that will
eliminate the diffioculties that have been sxperienced between the upper and
lower water user's on the Teton River, either by the construotion of the
reservoir in Teton Valley or the dirvesion canal from the Madsen River,

As a member of the board of County Commissioners I
realize the seriousness of the water condation in Teton County Idaho and have
and will continue to work for a analization of that vexing problem., We have
as a board tried to cooperate with the State as well as the Federal Reclamation
department, in offering whatever helps we could give in that direction.

Letters and resolutions have been framed to the senators
and representatives in Washington asking that they give us their utmost support,
But it is my opinion that your department working with the Federal department
will be able to accompolish more than will our able representatives in
Washington, because youm understand our situation and can present in in a
intelligent way before the Federal Bureau.

If I can be of any assisstance to you please feel free to call
and I might addk in oclosing that ymm we have meet all that has been required of
us a water user's assosiation by the Fremont Madsen District ir joining with
them, The spirit of cooperation between the upper and lower user's was never
in the history of this valley as good as it ekhist today, But we feel that
all the progress that has been made the understanding that has been acquired
will avail us nothing if this reservoir is not constructed or suitable
means dewised that will take its place before another irrigating sescn gets
under way, Because I feel that if the lower user8s make the demands upon the
Teton Basin people after they the Basin people have tried to cooperate
like they have tried to get into the distriot and pledge their lands in building
a reservoir, That the State will be in the same position they were last year
and probally the malitia will be needed.

If you get anything further on the situation I woulf appreciate
hearing from you, Again thaking you for your interest in the matter.

e o e




January 17, 1936

SUGGESTIONS FOR LETTER FROM GOVERNOR ROSS T0 R. F. WALTER
RE MADISON RIVER DIVERSION

I have your letter dated November 16, 1935, with suggestions
as to measures that must be taken in order to seoure the cansent of
Montana interests, and particularly the Montana Power Company, to the
diveraion of Madison River waters, from Hebgen lake in Montana to Herrys
Lake in Jdaho, to all of which we have given consideration.

I am ready at any time to head a delegation to confer with the
Montana interests with reference to the matter, but we feel that we should
have the results of Mr. 8loan'a inveatigetions as a besis for our
negotiations with Montana. Otherwise, we would be at a loss to know just
what sort of a proposition or plan to present to them, or how much money
we could afford to g end to secure the desired resulta.

1 agree with you that the State of JIdaho is in a better position
to carry on at least the preliminary negotistions with Montena than would
be the Burean of Reclamation, but assure you that we appreciate the offer
of your assistance and advice in the matter.

With kindest personal regards, and compliments of the season, I




4 ) Japnary 18, 1986

Mr. F. O. GILLETTE,
Vigtor,
Idaho
Dear Mr. Gillette:
For your information, I am enclosing ecopies of letters

regeived today from Senator Boreh and Congressman White,
in oonnection with the Teton Basin reservoir project.

Very truly yours,

Commianioner of Reolamation
RWF/mt
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. ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO

THE COMMISSIONER
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

JAN 2 ¥ 1338

Mr. Re W. Faris,
Commissioner, Department of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Dear Mr. Faris:

I have received your letter of January 7, 1936, in
which you again urge early construction of the Teton reservoir.

I realize fully the serious situation existing in this
valley but our studies have not indicated yet that water is
available for storage without conflict with downstream
interests. As you know American Falls has not filled in
several years and I cannot consistently recommend the construc-
tion of a reservoir without assurance that there is water to
£ill it.

Our investigations are still incomplete and everyone is
hopeful that this project will be found feasible.

I thank you for your good wishes.
Sincerely yours,

Commissioner.

R=EZEIVED
Jait 25 1636

Department oi Teclamation
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January 22, 1936.

Mr. R.W. Faris,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Bolse, Idaho.

Dear Bob:

In connection with your recent letter
I am enclosing copy of a letter which I have just
written to the Fremont-Madison Irrigation District.

I wish, Bob, you would give me your
reactions to this entire situation. We simply must
do something, although we are sunk as far as getting
a restoration of the $2,000,000 is concerned. The
WPA is going to run out of money before July 1, and
they are grabbing new moneys every place they can find
it and from every other Department.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosure z Wor Clark.
DWC:
J
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DOMESTIC

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED D _J NO. | CASHOR CHGA\_
__CABLE ‘ , ] Y i ;
TELEGRAM FULL RATE i ; '
DAY LETTER DEFERRED ) ‘ : -

NIGHT
MESSAGE

CABLE CHECK

NIGHT
LETTER

LETTER ;
WEEK END ) -
LETTER -
Patrons should check class of service . 'Tl ME FILED
desired; otherwise will be

™\ transmitted as a full-rate - \ /
communication. NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

JANUARY 23, 1936
W. J. HUNTER,

MONTPELIER, IDAHO

 REFERENGE TELEPHONE CONVERSATION LAST NIGHT (STOP) I NEVER PERSONALLY
OR OFFICIALLY PROMISED ANY CONTRIBUTION TO GREEN RIVER INVESTIGATIONS EUT
AT MY REQUEST WATER CONSERVATION BOARD MADE ALLOCATION TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS
THAT PURPOSE (STOP) SUBSEQUENTLY ATTORNEY GENERAL RENDERED OPINION HOLDING
WATER BOARD LAW uxoons'rmoux WHIGH TIED UP THEIR APPROPRIATION (STOP)
TO MEET EMERGENCY I sxwr/umm STATES BUREAU RECLAMATION CLAIM VOUGHER
THOUSAND DOLLARS JANUARY FOURTEEN (STOP) IF WATER BOARD FOUND UNABLE 70
CONTRIBUTE SATISFIED OTHER THOUSAND CAN EE RAISED (STOP) I AM IN HEARTY
SYMPATHY WITH MOVEMENT AND HAVE ALREADY GIVEN PROPOSITION CONSIDERABLE
STUDY AND COLLECTED LOT OF INFORMATION (STOP) WANT 70 COOPERATE WITH
SETTLERS EVERY WAY POSSIELE BUT DON'T WANT 70 BE MISUNDERSTOOD OR
MISREPRESENTED

R. W, FARIS
COMMISSIONER OF RECLAMATION

Charge: State Dept. Reglamation
DAY IETTER
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THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE



ALL MESSAGES TAKEN

HIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT 1"HE FOLLOWING TERMS:

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back tt:dthe originating office for comparison. For this;

one-half the unre;

peated message rate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise indicated on its face, this is an unre message and paid f such, i iderati
whereof it is agreed between the sender of the message and this company as follows: ; i b e it L Bo%

1. The company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the unre«
peated-message rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, .of any message received for

transmission at the repeated-message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for dela;

tion in the working of its lines; nor for errors in cipher or obscure messages.

ys arising from unavoidable interrup-

2. In any event the company shall not be liable for damages for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of any message, whether

d by the negli

e of its servants or otherwise, beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, at which. amount each message is deemed to be valued, unless a greater

value is stated in writing by the sender thereof at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate is paid or to i
and an additional charge equal to one-tenth of one percent of the amount by which such valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars. s oo . g
3. The company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach

its destination.

. Domestic messages and incoming cable messages will be delivered free within one-half mile of the company’s office in towns of 5,000 population or less;
and within one mile of such office in other cities or towns. Beyond these limits the company does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the sen-
der’s request, as his agent and at his expense, endeavor to contract for him for such delivery at a reasonable price.

5. No responsibility attaches to this company concerning messages until the same are accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such
office by one of the company's messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.
6. Thecompany will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty days after the message

is filed with the company for transmission.

7. Itisagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall be

presumed, subject to rebuttal by competent evidence.
8. Special terms governing the tra ission of
in addition to all the foregoing terms. i 3
9. No employee of the company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

INCORPORATED .
NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT -

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited service.
NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at des-
tination to the addr and the C y. shall be d d.to have discharged
its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such night messages
at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lows: One and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of l50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter service,
the e:gllowing special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agr to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred
‘service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters is, in all respects,
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery. of regular telegrams.

. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date absolutely, and at all events; but that the Company’s obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of
telegrams under the conditions named above, ¢

No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. for delivery on the morning of the ensuing business
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: The stand-

ard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50 words
or less, and one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged
for each additional 10 words or less. -
SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS:
In further consideration of the reduced rates for this special Night Letter serv+
ice, the following special ‘terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
to:

Night Letters may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at
destination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have dis«
charged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such Night
Letters at destination, postage prepaid.

“No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.
FULL RATE CABLES 4
An expedited service throughout. Code language permitted.

DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES :

Half-rate messages are subject to being deferred in favor of full rate messages
for not exceeding 24 hours. Must be in language of country of origin or of destina-
tion, or in French. This class of service is in effect with most European countries
and with various other countries throughout the world. Full particulars supplied
on application at any Western Union Office.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An overnight, low-rate service for plain language communications. The
language of the country of destination may be employed, if the Night Letter
service is in operation to that country. Subject to delivery at the conveni-
ence of the Company within 24 hours if telegraphic delivery is selecte;d. pe-
livery by mail beyond London will be made if a full mailing address is given
and the words “Post London” are written after the destination. Rates vary
according to country of destination; minimum charge based on 20 or 25 words.

WEEK-END LETTERS

- At still lower rates. Similar to Night Letters except that they are accepted

up to midnight Saturday for delivery Monday morning, if telegraphic deliv-
ery is selected. Rates vary according to country of destination; minimum
charge based on 20 or 25 words.
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Mr. J. 8. JAMES,
State Engineer,
Helena, Montana
Deay Mr. James:

If available, we would mm appresiate a oompilation
of the Montena State Water Laws.

Unless something uneoxpected turns up to prevent, the
Governor, a representative of the Attorney Generel's offige,
soms members of our State Water Conservation Boerd and I
will bde up to see you along about the 9th of Pedruary, to
talk over Madison River matters.

With kindest personal regards and anticipating seeing you
in the near future, I am

Very truly yours,

Commisasioner of Reclamation

RWE /mt



U January 84, 1986

¥r. 7. C. OILLETTR,
Victor,
Idalho

Dear Mr. Gillette:

We are enclosing horewith copy of a letter from Senator
Pope with reference to the Teton Basin reservoir, which ias
self-explenatory. We ere anxious to ccoperate with your
people 1in every way with respect to this matter and tyust
thut you will keep us edvised as to developments.

With kindest personal regards to you all, I am

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation
RWP /mt
‘nﬂb
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January 28, 1936

Mr. F. 0. GILLRTTE,
Vietor,
I1daho

Dear Mr. Gillette:

I am enclosing herewith copy of letter from Congressman
Olark to me and a gopy of his letter to Mr. H. E. Fuller,
together with copy of letter from Dr. Elwood Mead with
reference to the Teton Basin situation. 4As you are probabdly
aware, Dootor Mead d4ied a few days ago and I very much fear
that the matter will have to be gone over again with his
successor. I will, however, keep in tousch with the situation
and advise gou as to developments.

With kindest regards to you all, I am

Yery truly yours,

: Commissioner of Reclamation
RWF/mt
Enc.



January 29, 1956

BHon. D. WORTH CLARK, M. C.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Worth:

I have your letter dated January 22, 1936, enclosing a
oopy of lettsr from you to H. E. Fuller, with reference to the
construction of a reservoir in Teton Basin, and requesting my
reaction as to this situation, I am enclosing herewith copy of a
letter recently received from Doctor Mead, which reflects the
attitude of the Bureau of Reclamation with reference to the matter.

As stated in Doctor Mead's letter, it is a fact that
American Falls reservoir has filled only twice since it was con-
structed in 1925-28. As I assume you know, the Secretary of the
Interior holds a decree of the Federal Court for the storage of
1,700,000 acre feet of water in American Falls reservoir. Various
ad justments and arrengements heve been made to increase the amount
of water available for storage in imerican Falls reservoir, but
unless some new water oan be developed or a larger increase in
saving of waste water is effected I can see no water available for
storage in the proposed Teton Basin reservoir when Amsrican Falls
and Island Park have dbeen filled.

We have a prelimimary report on the Madison River project
today which is quite favorable., The U. S. Bureau of Reclamation
reports 543,000 acre feet of water available for diversion from the
Mad ison River, at a cost of $4,720,000. To secure $he right to
appropriate and divert the waters of Madison River into lIdaho would
require the consent of the State of Montana and an agreement with
the Montana Power Company. Governor Ross and I visited Montana soms
time ago and had a conference with the State officials and the
officials of the lMontana Power Company, and found them in a receptive
freme of mind. In fact, we found Montana had a program of water
utilisation which included the diversion of Madison River into Idaho
on the assumption, of course, that Idaho would participate in the
Montana program. Governor Cooney expressed himself as being very
favorably inclined toward this proposition, but since that time he
has died and we are now negotiating with his successor, Covernor
Holt, for a eonference about the 1l0th of February. The diversion of
Madison River would be a complete solution of the water problem of
the Upper Snake River Valley, but, naturally, it must be expected
that many difficulties will be encountered, and probably an act of




- . . .
Hon. D. Worsh Clark e ¥/29/36

the Legislature will be required to authorise such diversion. Frankly,
I must sey that the situation is a complicated and discouraging one.
However, we bhave the prospsct of a better water supply for next year
than we have had for many Jears, whiok will relieve ths tension and
give us time within which we may be able to work out some solution

of the problem,

I assure you that this Department and the water users of
the Snake River Valley appreciate your interest in the matter.

There 1s a great deal of interest being displayed here
with refersnce to Doctor Mead's suocessor as Commissioner of Recla~
mtion. A smell goterie of the "busy boys™ got together here last
Monday evening and, I understand, wired Secretary Ickes recommending
the appointment of Marshall Dana for that position., I am a great
admirer of Marshall Dana from the standpoint of his oratorical
ability and astivity in the organization and work of the National
Resclamation Association; dut M. Dana is not an engineer, and in my
Judgment, is wholly unqualified by business experienee to hold such
position. I sincerely hope that some Western man may be appointed
as Coomisaioner, and while I have no one to recommend, there sertainly
mst be available a qualified engineer and construction man for this
position, somewhere in the West.

With kindest regards to you all, I am

Very truly yours,

Conmissioner of Reclamation

RWF/mt
BEna.



January B89, 1936

Hon. C. BEN ROS3
Governor :
Building

Dear Governor Boss:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter from lLeo
Bresnahan, Assistant Attorney Genersl, yelative to the
progcedure necessary to eppropriate and divert water from
Montana into Idaho, which is rather discoureging in that it
suggests that an agt of the Legislature may dbe necessary
before such right ¢can be secured. However, after conference
with the Montana officials some way may be found to awid
this and other difficulties,

Very tmly yours,

Gonmissioner of Reclamation

RWF /mt
Enc.
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Helena, Montana
JA’ January 31, 1936
o ¥id

The Honorable C. Ben Ross
Governor, State of Idaho
Boise, Idaho

Dear Governor:

Pardon my delay in replying to your letter of January 26th.
Mr. J. S, James, our State Engineer, who should be present at
the conference you suggest, left last night for Washington, D. C.,
and it is impossible to say how long he will be absent. I
suggest therefore that it will be much better to plan for this
meeting on, or about, February 25th.

Best wishes.

Sinverely yours,

ELMER HOLT

Governor



Yt \L February 20, 1936

Hon. O. BEN ROSS,
Governor,
Boimse, ldaho

Deay Governor Ross:

With reference to the proposed trip to Montana, I am
sumnoned to be in the Federal Court in Salt lake om Mareh G6th.
I have been hoping that arrengements might be made so that in
ordep to save time and expense I might be able to combine the
two, either making the Montana trip immediately before or
following the Salt Lake hearing.

I would appreciate any information you have with reference
to no_.oﬂattom with the Montana state officilals.

Very truly yours,

Comnissioner of Reclamation
RWF/mt



STATE OF IDAHO
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
BOISE

R Februsry 21, 1936

MI‘. R' Wc Faris
Commissioner of Reclsmation
STATE HOUSE

My dear Mr. Faris:

Received your letter
of February 20, end may I say the Governor of Montana does not want
to have a conference until his State Enginecer has returned from Wash-
ington, D. C.

I expect to leave for
Washington within the next five or six days, and will be gone for
some ten days or two weeks. However, immediately upon my return
we will again contact Governor Holt in an attempt to arrange a meeting.

RECETVED
FEB 21 1936
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION




CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

DOMESTIC FOREIGN @ © pv
TELEGRAM FULL RATE CABLE]

AYLETTER X |DEFERREDCABLE|-

NIGHT MESSAGE

Mo cane POSTAL TELEGRAPH—CABLE CO.

NIGHT LETTER

CABLE LETTER

SHIP

Patrons should check class of service desired, otherwise
as a full-ra icati

message will be transmic

o TELEGRAM

FEBRUARY 25, 1936

E. B. DEBLER

e¢/o U. S. BUREAU RECLAMATION
FEDERAL BUILDING

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

GOVERNOR ROSS UNEXPECTEDLY CALLED TO WASHINGTON AHEAD OF SCHEDULE
ON WHICH ACCOUNT MONTANA CONFERENCE WILL HAVE TO BE POSTPONED UNTIL HIS
RETURN (STOP) WILL KEEP IN TOUCH WITH YOU
R. #. FARIS
Commissioner of Reclamation

Charge: State Dept. Reclamation
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’ ‘ ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO

THE CHIEF ENGINEER
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
T RECETVED

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
MAR 7 1936

H
§
f -~ arny r 11

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER DENVER, COLORADO i DEPARTN O HrCLAMAnO“

SR

CUSTOMHOUSE

March 4, 1936.

Mr. R. W. Faris,
State Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Desr Mr. Faris:

While Mr. Debler was in Boise arrangements were
tentatively made for a conference with Montana authorities
on the Madison River diversion to Sneke River to be attended
by Governor Ross, yourself and Mr. Debler. It became neces-
sery for Mr. Debler to proceed hurriedly to Salt Lake City,
and it also developed that Governor Ross had to travel
directly to Washington.

In view of the insistent and repeated demands for
the completion of the Madison River report, I will appreciate
anything you can do to bring about en early conference with
Montana authorities in order that the report on the diversion
plan mey be completed at an early date.

Very truly yours,

Chief Engineer.




| RECEIVED

03 - 527 Broadway
;_ MAR 20 1936 | i
| DEPARTME ™ 0F RECLAMATION March 18, 1936

Mr. R. W, Faris
Commissioner of Reclamation
Boise, Idaho

My dear Mr., Faris:

We are writing to inform you of the progress that is
being made on the proposed Yellowstone Project.

I recently had the good fortune to talk to Mr. 0. S.
Warden of Great Falls, Montana, President of the National Recla-
mation Association, in regard to this project. He has asked Mr.
John E. Pope of the Montana State Planning Board to make him a
report advising him of the feasibility of the project in regard
to using his (Mr. Warden's) support in asking for funds to make
preliminary surveys.

There is no question in the writer's mind that Mr. Pope
will want to know the amount of money that Ideho will be willing
to pay for the water that it is proposed to divert from Hebgen
Reservoir into Henrys Lake, A great deal of the success of this
project therefore rests with Idaho, and it is a known fact that
water is worth as mch as you can pay for it. It is the belief
of the writer that Idaho can pay $1.50 per acre foot for 500,000
acre feet of diverted water making a yearly payment of $750,000.
Capitalizing this sum at 4% for forty years is approximately
$15,000,000. The estimated cost of the tunnel is $4,000,000,
and this would be practically all of the construction cost as
regards Ideho. It is therefore reasonable to assume that Idaho
would be willing to place the remainder or $11,000,000 in the
construction of the dam on the Yellowstone and the tunnel through
the mountains to the Missouri River Watershed so that the Yellow-
stone River diversion could replace the supply diverted to Idaho.

As you know, the Montana law requires that the State
Legislature mist be petitioned to act on such diversions. Until
all is known about this project, (and that can only be learned by
making surveys) it would be unwise to petition the State Legisla-
ture. We are therefore concerned in dealing with the question of
setting up what information we do have and what Idaho will do in
regard to this diversion in the best light possible so that any
reports that may be written asking for aid in making preliminary
surveys may have a better chance of success.

The above is offered in a sincere effort to aid this
project and is suggested in that light. We would be pleased to



receive from you
indicated above.

Please
appreciations of

_2- ®

some idea of what Idaho will be able to pay as

be assured of our contimed cooperation and our
your assistance in this work.

Very truly yours,

\ZLV&Q/[
John T. Tucker



" IN THE DISTRICT GOURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE
 OF IDAHO, IN AND YOR THE GOUNTY OF FHEMONT .-

- - g e o

THTON VALLEY POWZR AND MELLING co:mmr. )
A CORPEBATION, \

: (
. pn;nnrrg‘ | :

- | T 4 | =

e Iy 5 { mmms OF FACT, co»s-_

- Lynn Brandall, watermaster of Distriot = CLUSIONS OF LAV AND
- Noe 365 Re We mu Commissioner of ) DECREE.
Reclamation of the State of Idaho, = by

.~ @Grand Teton Rcscrvoir Oananw, a oore {
} porauon. )
‘ & G :

e !hta e.utt clll en for hqtrtng 1n ﬁhumbnrl at Idahn !hlls,
f,zuho, purmnt to aarmnt bemon cmul for the rniucuu

" parties, and was heard this 18th day of Deaerbex, 1936; the- phu-

"~ =t1rr was prg.‘nt by-itl et:iccrc and. by ite oonnnel, 0.<A. Jehln~

 nesen, the defendants R. V. Faris, Coums ss1oner of Rnlmnuon,‘w anq‘;,-”f,;?
_ Lyan anmn. Wetermaster of Distriot Nos 36, were present in lm'-—' !

L*-aluon and ucmu ropropont‘d by Lﬂo u.Bratnahan. A.Cist!!& A&tﬂ!niw

Ganoral of tha ssato ot Idaho. : , :
. The plainttrr. through its oounael. asked leavv to amond tho

prayor ar its oomplaint thtreby roquctting a dooroo ror only 80 s
- second fest ot nm from Teton nm. with a wiarity date of ac- e
' totm- 58 uu, and the. sald aommmu. thmush thoir anorney. S
a-knd lcnv' to. amand their tnnuor, 80 that tho aamo. in plrgsrnph i
1 thoreor. will admit thas the pla:,nn:r 18 entitled to the use
" of ao :oodlﬂ ro»t or wqtcr or roton Rivur ror pawer purpauos. '1‘haa



i _‘_mol. as ronmn

n pumty”mo'zsr oo tober 1 mu n\'ov'mnbni “oh:b.na’).r*or the
plaintife tnd tho luia named &orondlntt worQ both erintod, an& tho

nmondn.nt- nooordinzlr mndo' ‘ n :
The phtm thom h\troduud om and doounnm uvyw u

'dtano 1n -upyert or 1tn clnin to tho right to use 80 acoond rdtt e ffﬁ

of ucu-, flowing in nm River, for power purposes, tnrou& 188
powcr plant on anid riv‘r, with a priority date of OOtObqr 1y 1’31

!hc l.rondnnt- otrnroa no tnatinoay to tho oon&rnry and tharoupqn
plutntltr and said dlfbﬂ!&htl resteds The OOurt, thurirorc. bolns

l“fully informed as to fuot: anﬂ tho lnw, rtndn. oonoludos and ao-

e % nmma or ncr | ,
| 1, That the pw.nurr nas been and ‘now 15 a m-ponug., dmg, .
orsuntlod and .xllttae nndor and by virtui of the laws or the Stttokggi
of Icnhn. naving ocnploa vith thu 1aw- of -ntd stuto. 5Dy ;
‘ _That the defendant Lymn randall is the duly aﬁpunua,
olootod and acting wntcruaot.r of water distriot no. 36 1& th. :
state of Idshoj that the dat‘ondant Re We Feris, s tho du:ly ap-.
potntod. oommisaioned qnd aoting co-minaionor ur Reolnmntson of thtr
_State of Idahoj that the defendant Grand Teton Ruorvoir cm
‘ia a oorporution orgnnisod and cxisting undot tho lawt of tho

State of ldaho, | N _
'8+ That the plaintirt oorporation did. on or about Janul:y 11

1917, obtain a pcrnit from the Doplrtnont of Reolamntion ot tho
State of Idnho, yormitttng'lnld plaintlff to approprtato and uso

| 300 -ooonﬂ roet or wator for power purposel. ..18 uatcr belng ¢i~ o
" “yerted in Seotion 29, Twn‘ 7 Ny Rlnco 44 l.B;ﬁ.. fran !hlt is 5

i knowa as tho Tcton Ri!hr. a8 trzbutory of 3nako Bivtr- !ha% tho  ¢~"



’phinurr corpontion von-tmtd a dhoruon un, tunnol, vip.-
lino. penr hcnu and m-nnu in" nid pcnr house mchinm ror
tho dovolopnent of h’dro-olewrio powor. That comncing vtth 0ce
_ tobor 1, 1981. an& n an tm rru amt ‘dnu nid dato, tho
'plunurr om'pmnon ha- mdc bom!'u‘.lal un or 80 ueonﬂ r-» of s

l the water of ‘the 'roton mvu- tep tht gonoratlou or olntrto m ‘

Cat its po'or planty That from snd since Ootebor 2 xaaz. the

5 nid povur phnt has gonmm :olutriou pouor whiah has bm
uud by the ozuzmu of: vhn 1- knnm as the Toton v:ucy, 3.ooatod
, ._‘pﬂ.neipnny 4n htan Gmty. stau of Idaho, '
4; Thn tho plaintiﬂ‘ mporauon has mndo due bhnoricul
m ot ao ouhu foot por uwud or tho ntor flowing in the Teton
) Rivor. tritmtuw ot tho sniko Rlnr, rron owobor 1, 1981. and -
s has tho right te divort and uaa ror pour pm-poou 80 onbie rut"
! -lpor noond of tne utor of lau 'roton Rim. ror pour purpons, 5,
throush 18: ntorcuu hydra-oloctne plant, vi th a prtorny dato ;
| of onobtr 1, nu. ¥ _ b S
G e ?.hat tho rtght or tho plainnrr to tho btnoricill use of
the aforesaid 80 eubie feet per ssaond. of w-t-r of the Teton River
1is npphmntul to the rightl docruﬂ An tho ocase of "Roxburs Ir»
, x'isnuon cmnuy ot al, pluutirt, vs 'roton Irrig-non Canal Come
Apuy ot 01, “f.ndant.." xom-a u nook B or Judmnu at Pm s
uo. B«orﬁu ot rrmt mty. Idaho' and aho mpplmntal .
. the rights domoﬁ in the cm of *vloolvnh cnnal ccnpany. phln-_,.
. ifL, ve om-k & mu‘u aam -m Irris-uon Company, dorcndant.
.' ru.a in the mtod stnn Dutﬂct cmt for the auu or IMn.

,'On Jm 85. l”’c ¥y
ey l.‘ t tho doﬂnﬂnn‘l ornd 'rytou H.urvoir ccnpany. a cora-

poration, haa defmltod Sn plnung to plninurr's oomplatnt. ant

its dcrault has boon culy ama-u hcﬂin- 7
7& 'nm tho dorondlntn Iwnn orandnn‘ watu-mnor or Diq»



.. ‘triet No. IC. and 8. w. !Irtl, cn-mauaoncr of Rntlnnntieu ot the -
. state of Ideho, have made unnwar t0 plaintifers oo-wlaint and hnv. 5
ndnittoa that tho plaintiff has nado bpn'rioial use of 80 cub1¢

rnot per nooond of ‘ntcr. r-r powor purpo ses, divortod tron tho

Teton Rivlr. Thl\ The plaintitr hta amended the prayor of 1tl oc-' :

© plaint and has roquontod a decree ror onry 80 cubie fe.t per seo= -

- ong ot the waters of aaid ‘river, . :
. 8. Ehnt oaOh and alI of tho mntorial allegations of platn-
. %irft's cqlplaint, as nmondod. hqvb been proven by proper and oon~ o
; petent ov&denco and are tound. by ‘this cburt. to be true, ' --"“
cwusxox OF Law '
‘;;.\nunbnnlnéxnn'or law the Court finds that the yl'iﬂﬁtff'coﬁv'”«
_porit‘xon 18 entitled to the .ae,o:--'ui_or this Court, decreeing to it :
~ the risht'to'uleg-ror ﬁyGro-c16§tr1o powor:burpoidn; 80 odbic‘footd
.por -ocond of the wntqrq of tho Toten,liver. 21 tributcry or snlkc f
",.',nxm-. with a przoruy dete of oatober 1, 1983, Vb
i e mnoum AND nwnu
A ¢ is horuby qrdored, adjungod and doorood that the plainxifr iy
: .Totol Vhllcy Po"r & Milling co-pnnr. a oorporation. be and it 1‘ ,I
|  h¢roby u'ardod th. uto of 80 onbio foot per: second .of the waters :
.'ot Toton Rivnr, tor hydro-cloctrie powor purpooo.. d&vcriod rrul
said rivtr at a potnt in the NWi of tno NE} of Section 80, !Ip.
Wiy x., Rane. 4“4 x.n.n., in Tbton county, stato of Iaaho, with .
"-f"pwiortty date or Octobor 1, 1921, tho same to be measured at th. ;_fﬂf
point of diversion, ; ' i e e i g5

It 1: rurther ordered, naindgod and dtcrood that the pxasnsarrg»

corporatioh has made bon‘tioinl use of the arorolaia 80 cubic toct;*
: per second of. water, diverted from-. the Teton Rlver, g trlbutary or :








